

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

-vs-

KEITH ERIC WOOD,

Defendant/Appellant.

SC NO.: 159063
COA NO.: 342424
CIRCUIT CT. NO.: 17-24073-AR
DISTRICT CT. NO.: 15-45978-FY

Brian E. Thiede (P32796)
Mecosta County Prosecutor
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
400 Elm Street, Room 206
Big Rapids, MI 49307
231-592-0141

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
KALLMAN LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
5600 West Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT KEITH ERIC WOOD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. MCL 750.120a(1) IS A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION OF SPEECH AND
 SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY 2

 II. THE APPLICATION OF MCL 750.120a(1) CANNOT WITHSTAND STRICT
 SCRUTINY 7

 A. MCL 750.120a(1) is not narrowly tailored. 7

 B. The State has chosen the most restrictive means of advancing its purported interest here,
 rather than the least restrictive means, as strict scrutiny requires..... 13

 C. Michigan has no legitimate interest in restricting Mr. Wood’s speech about the historical
 role of juries, jury rights, and jury independence. 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blakely v Washington, 542 US 296 (2004) 16

Cincinnati v Discovery Network, Inc, 507 US 410 (1993)..... 6

Cohen v California, 403 US 15 (1971)..... 4

Duncan v Louisiana, 391 US 145 (1968)..... 14, 15

Gregg v Georgia, 428 US 153 (1976)..... 16

Holder v Humanitarian Law Project, 561 US 1 (2010) 4

Jones v United States, 526 US 227 (1999)..... 14

King v Governor of New Jersey, 767 F3d 216 (CA 3, 2014)..... 4

Lafler v Cooper, 566 US 156 (2012) 17

McCullen v Coakley, 134 S Ct 2518 (2014)..... 6, 13

Perry Educ Ass’n v Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 US 37 (1983)..... 7

Police Dep’t of Chicago v Mosley, 408 US 92 (1972) 3

Powers v Ohio, 499 US 400 (1991)..... 16

R.A.V. v St. Paul, 505 US 377 (1992)..... 4

Reed v Town of Gilbert, 135 S Ct 2218 (2015) 3, 7

Schenk v Pro-Choice Network of Western New York, 529 US 357 (1997)..... 3

Sorrell v IMS Health Inc, 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 3

State v Springer-Ertl, 610 NW2d 768 (SD 2000)..... 11

Texas v Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 4

Thompson v Utah, 170 US 343 (1898) 15

United States v Playboy Entm’t Group, 529 US 803 (2000)..... 13

Ward v Rock Against Racism, 491 US 781 (1989)..... 3, 10

Wollschlaeger v Governor of Florida, 848 F3d 1293 (CA 11, 2017) (en banc)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 5 2

US Const, Am VI..... 15

US Const, Am V 15

US Const, art III, § 2..... 15

US Const, Am I..... 2

Statutes

720 Ill Comp Stat Ann § 5/32-4 (LexisNexis 2005)..... 11

Ala Code 13A-10-128 (LexisNexis 1977) 11

Alaska Stat 11.56.590 (1978) 11

Ariz Rev Stat 13-2807 (LexisNexis 1977) 11

Ark Code Ann 5-53-115 (1975) 11

Cal Pen Code 95 (Deering 2011) 11

Colo Rev Stat 18-8-609 (1989) 11

Del Code Ann tit 11, § 1266 (1997) 11

Fla Stat Ann 918.12 (LexisNexis 1997) 11

Ga Code Ann 16-10-91 (1968) 11

Haw Rev Stat Ann 710-1075 (LexisNexis 1993) 11

Idaho Code 18-1304 (1972) 11

Ky Rev Stat Ann 524.090 (LexisNexis 2002) 11

La Stat Ann 14:129 (2002) 11

MCL 750.120 8

MCL 750.120a(1) passim

MCL 750.120a(2) 8

MCL 750.120a(4) 8

Md Code Ann, Crim Law 9-305 (LexisNexis 2005) 11

Miss Code Ann 97-9-123 (2006) 11

MRE 404(b) 12

NC Gen Stat 14-225.2 (1994) 11

ND Cent Code 12.1-09-04 (2001) 11

Neb Rev Stat Ann 28-919 (LexisNexis 1994) 11

NJ Rev Stat 2C:29-8 (2017) 11

NY Penal Law 215.25 (Consol 1990) 11

Okla Stat tit 21, § 388 (2014) 11

42 Pa Const Stat 4583 11

SC Code Ann 16-9-350 (1980) 11

SD Codified Laws 22-12A-12 (2005) 11

Tenn Code Ann 39-16-509 (1989) 11

Utah Code Ann 76-8-508.5 (LexisNexis 1992) 11

Wash Rev Code Ann 9A.72.140 (LexisNexis 2011) 11

Wis Stat 946.64 (2001) 11

Other Authorities

2 J. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1779 15

2 The Complete Anti-Federalist 315, 320 (Herbert J. Storing ed 1981)..... 15

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998)..... 16

Alexis De Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (Phillips Bradley ed 1945) 16

Clay Conrad, *Jury Nullification: The Evolution of a Doctrine* (2d ed 2014)..... 14

David Blair, *A Good Samaritan*, New Hampshire Union Leader, Nov 8, 20199

George Fisher, *Pleas Bargaining’s Triumph*, 109 Yale LJ 857, 859 (2000) 17

Jenn Budd, *Border-aid volunteer shouldn’t have been charged*, Arizona Republic, Nov 7, 2019.9

Laurie Roberts, *The “Crime” Is Treating Migrants As Humans*, Arizona Republic, Nov 13, 2019
 9

Letter XV by the Federal Farmer (Jan 18, 1788)..... 16

Lysander Spooner, *An Essay on The Trial by Jury* (1852)..... 14

Suja A. Thomas, *What Happened to the American Jury?*, *Litigation*, Spring 2017 17

The Federalist No 83 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 15
